

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EARL WESLEY BERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MAY 21, 2008, AT 6:00 P.M.

Andrew H. Schapiro
Counsel of Record
Kwaku A. Akowuah
Daniel B. Kirschner
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

James W. Craig
Justin Matheny
Phelps Dunbar LLP
111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 600
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 352-2300

David P. Voisin
P.O. Box 13984
Jackson MS 39236-3984
(601) 949-9486

James M. Priest, Jr.
Gill, Ladner & Priest, PLLC
403 South State Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 352-5700

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
EARL WESLEY BERRY

CAPITAL CASE – IMMINENT EXECUTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. BECAUSE BERRY MADE A TIMELY AND SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING THAT HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED, MISSISSIPPI MUST DETERMINE WHETHER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS BERRY’S EXECUTION BEFORE TAKING HIS LIFE.....	15
II. BECAUSE BERRY HAS MADE A SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING THAT MISSISSIPPI’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, MISSISSIPPI SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ITS PROCEDURE BEFORE TAKING HIS LIFE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002). *passim*

Berry v. Epps, 506 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2007), *cert denied*, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2008 WL 1775034 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2008).....10

Berry v. State, 128 S. Ct. 528 (2007).....10, 16, 21, 22, 23

Cleveland Bd. Of Ed. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)24

Davis v. Wechsler, 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....19

Dretke v. Haley, 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....17

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)15, 16, 18, 24

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....24

Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385, 394 (1914))24

In re Holladay, 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003).....18

Howlett by and through Howlett v. Rose, 496 U.S. 356 (1990)24

Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....19

Michel v. Louisiana, 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....24

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....24

Panetti v. Quarterman, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....15, 16, 17, 20

Sawyer v. Whitely, 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....17

Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....25

Testa v. Katt, 330 U.S. 386 (1947)24

STATE CASES

Berry v. Epps, 2006 WL 2865064 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 5, 2006)9

Berry v. State, 882 So. 2d 157 (Miss. 2004).....7, 8, 9, 15, 16

<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 135 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 158 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 636 (Miss. 2005).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 575 S.E.2d 879 (Ga. 2003)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
230 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9

STATE STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5(2)	25
